
Hollywood City Hall
2600 Hollywood Blvd
Hollywood, FL 33020

http://www.hollywoodfl.org

City of Hollywood

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1R-2016-167 Name: FDOT JPA  & Southeastern Contract Amendment
for Installation of Flap Gates

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:5/10/2016 Department of Public Utilities

On agenda: Final action:6/1/2016 6/1/2016

Title: A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Authorizing The Appropriate
City Officials To Execute The Attached Joint Participation Agreement (“JPA”) Between The Florida
Department Of Transportation (“FDOT”) And The City Of Hollywood  For The Installation Of A Control
Structure And Flap Gate On The FDOT 84-Inch Outfall Pipe; And Approving And Authorizing The
Attached Contract Amendment To The North Lake Tidal Structures Contract Between Southeastern
Engineering Contractors, Inc. And The City For Said Installation In The Amount Of $176,434.00 (City
Project No. 15-11035).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution - FDOT JPA and Southeastern Contract.pdf, 2. JPA - FDOT JPA.pdf, 3. Contract
Amendment - Southeastern.pdf, 4. Signed Contract - Southeastern.pdf, 5.
TermSheetJPAFDOTFLAPGATE2016.pdf, 6.
TermSheetContractAmendmentSoutheasternEngineeringFDOTFlapGate2016.pdf, 7. BIS 16-179.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptRegular City Commission Meeting6/1/2016 1 Pass

A Resolution Of The City Commission Of The City Of Hollywood, Florida, Authorizing The

Appropriate City Officials To Execute The Attached Joint Participation Agreement (“JPA”)

Between The Florida Department Of Transportation (“FDOT”) And The City Of Hollywood For

The Installation Of A Control Structure And Flap Gate On The FDOT 84-Inch Outfall Pipe; And

Approving And Authorizing The Attached Contract Amendment To The North Lake Tidal

Structures Contract Between Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. And The City For

Said Installation In The Amount Of $176,434.00 (City Project No. 15-11035).

Staff Recommends: Approval of the Attached Resolution

Explanation:

The area lying north of Hollywood Boulevard, south of Johnson Street, and generally east of

and including 13th Avenue routinely experiences tidal inflows into the lower lying streets

during the biannual spring tides.

The City has multiple gravity storm water outfalls into North Lake which act as conduits for
City of Hollywood Printed on 5/16/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-2016-167, Version: 1

The City has multiple gravity storm water outfalls into North Lake which act as conduits for

tidal inflows.

In an effort to prevent tidal inflows through the drainage system, the Department of Public

Utilities staff determined that the best and most reasonable course of action is to install

control structures with self-activating flap gates made of non-corrosive High Density

Polyethylene (HDPE) material.

The Department of Public Utilities staff identified the need to install a control structure and

flap gate onto the 84-inch outfall pipe owned by FDOT.

The Department of Public Utilities contacted FDOT regarding the necessity to install a control

structure and flap gate onto the 84-inch outfall owned by FDOT, and FDOT understands the

urgency to facilitate this installation with the City’s project in order to minimize construction

disruption in the neighborhood.

In order to facilitate the FDOT installation work, FDOT has agreed to allow the City to

perform such work through its contractor Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. and

FDOT requires that a Joint Participation Agreement be executed with the City in order for the

City to be reimbursed for such work in the amount of $176,434.00.

Section 38.40(C)(7) of the Hollywood Code of Ordinances provides that purchases of, and

contracts for, supplies or contractual services, when the Commission declares by a 5/7 vote

that competitive bidding and competitive proposals are not in the best interest of the City, are

exempt from the competitive bidding and competitive proposal requirements of the

Purchasing Ordinance.

Since the City has an existing contract with Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc.

pursuant to Resolution No. R-2015-368 to provide construction services related to the North

Lake Tidal Control Structures, and they are capable of providing the additional work required

for the FDOT portion, it is in the best interest of both the City and FDOT to have the same

contractor provide the work for the FDOT portion.

The Director of Public Utilities recommends that the City Commission authorize the

appropriate City Officials to execute the attached Joint Participation Agreement (JPA)

between FDOT and the City of Hollywood to facilitate the installation of a control structure

and flap gate on the 84-inch outfall owned by FDOT, and further authorizing an amendment

to the Southeastern Engineering Contractors, Inc. contract to provide such work in an amount

of $176,434.00.

City of Hollywood Printed on 5/16/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: R-2016-167, Version: 1

Funding has been provided via Resolution No. R-2015-345 which continued the appropriation

for previously approved Capital Projects from FY 2015 to FY 2016, and is available in

account number 43.4000.12262.538.003121 to be transferred to 43.4000.12262.538.036301.

Recommended for inclusion on the agenda by:
Dr. Wazir Ishmael, City Manager
Gus Zambrano, Assistant City Manager, Sustainable Development
Mirtha Dziedzic, Interim Director, Financial Services
Steve Joseph, Director, Public Utilities
Paul Bassar, Contract Compliance Officer, Office of the City Manager

City of Hollywood Printed on 5/16/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

